PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE AND THE PRESS
SURVEY OF DEAN ACTIVISTS
FINAL TOPLINE
September 13 — December 14, 2004
Total N=11,568

Wave 1 Sept. 13 - Oct. 12,2004 .........coveeeeeeenen. N=3,925.
Wave 1 Reinterview ........ Nov. 28 - Dec. 14, 2004.........ccuveen..... N=2,016
Wave 2 Nov. 18 — Dec. 14, 2004 ........ccccecevuerenne N=7,643

[ASK ALL]

Q.IN26 Was this the first political campaign that you have been involved in?

[ASK IF RESPONDENT ANSWERED “NO” IN Q1. (Q1=2)]

Q.2N27 How would you describe your involvement in Gov. Dean’s presidential primary campaign compared to
previous presidential primaries?

Total Wavel Wave?2
42 Yes 44 42
57 No 55 58

36 More involved 36 36
5 Less involved 6 5
16 About as involved 13 17
* No answer * *
1 DK/Ref 1 *
100 100 100

[ASK ALL WAVE 1]
Q3 Which of these feelings describes your experience in Gov. Dean’s primary campaign?
[RANDOMIZE a-d]

Agree  Agree No
alot some Disagree answer
% % % %
a. I felt empowered, that my voice really
mattered Wave 1 59 35 3 3=100
b.  Gov. Dean gave me hope that we could
change the country Wave 1 83 14 1 2=100
c. I felt that Gov. Dean spoke for me, unlike
any other candidate Wave 1 73 23 2 2=100
d.  Ithought Gov. Dean was the only candidate
who stood up to Pres. Bush Wave 1 69 23 6 2=100
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[WAVE 1 ASK FORM 1 ONLY, WAVE 2 ASK FORM 2 ONLY]
Q.4N28 Which ONE or TWO of the following issues were most important in your decision to support Gov. Dean?
[ALLOW UP TO 2 ANSWERS| [RANDOMIZE 1-9]

Total Wave 1 Wave 2
66 War in Iraq 69 64
34 Health care 35 33
24 Fiscal responsibility 22 25
19 The economy and jobs 20 19
12 Other (Please specify): 9 14
11 Environment 11 10
9 Gay/lesbian rights 8 9
5 Education 6 5
4 Terrorism and homeland defense 6 3
4 Abortion 4 4
1 International trade 1 1
* No answer 0 *
[WAVE 1 FORM 2 ONLY]
Q.5 In your opinion, what is the most important issue facing the country today?
[OPEN-END]

[ASK ALL WAVE 1]

Q.6 Apart from issues, which ONE of the following appealed to you the MOST about Gov. Dean’s campaign,
compared with the other Democratic candidates? [RANDOMIZE 1-4]

Wave 1
39 He would change the direction of the Democratic Party
8 He could defeat President Bush
44 He was willing to stand up for unpopular views
8 He paid attention to young people and those not normally engaged in
politics
1 No answer
100
[WAVE 1 FORM 2 ONLY]
Q.7 All in all, how do you feel about the way things are going in this country today? Are you...?
Wave 1
1 Satisfied
99 Dissatisfied
* No answer
100
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[ASK ALL WAVE 1]

Q.8 How do you feel about the way George W. Bush is handling his job as president? Do you...?

Wave 1
* Strongly approve
* Approve
3 Disapprove
96 Strongly disapprove
1 No answer
100

[WAVE 1 FORM 3 ONLY]

Q9 How much thought have you given to the coming presidential election?

Wave 1
99 Quite a lot
1 Only a little
* No answer
100

[WAVE 1 ASK ALL, WAVE 2 ASK FORM 1 ONLY]

Q.I0ON29  Which of the following activities did you do during the Democratic primary campaign while Gov.

Dean was actively pursuing the nomination? [RANDOMIZE a-h]

a. Contributed money to any of the Democratic presidential
candidates

b. Attended a Dean campaign event such as a fundraiser or
rally

c. Contributed to online discussions or “blogs” about the
campaign

d. Met with other Dean supporters who you didn’t know before
(e.g., at a Meetup)

e. Sent e-mails urging voters to support Dean
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Total
Wave 1
Wave 2

Total
Wave 1
Wave 2

Total
Wave 1
Wave 2

Total
Wave 1
Wave 2

Total
Wave 1
Wave 2

Yes, did
this

%

85
84
86

47
47
46

33
33
33

49
48
51

62
62
60

No, did not
do this

%

13
14
13

47
46
49

59
58
61

45
45
45

33
32
36

No
answer
%

2=100
2=100
1=100

6=100
7=100
5=100

8=100
9=100
6=100

6=100
7=100
4=100

5=100
6=100
4=100



Q.10N29 CONTINUED...
Yes,did No, did not No

this do this answer
% % %
f.  Wrote a letter to a voter in a primary or caucus state urging

them to support Dean Total 35 58 7=100
Wave 1 35 57 8=100
Wave 2 34 61 5=100

g. Traveled to another primary or caucus state to campaign for
Dean Total 6 84 10=100
Wave 1 6 82 12=100
Wave 2 5 88 7=100
h. Made phone calls to voters urging them to support Dean Total 23 69 8=100
Wave 1 22 68 10=100
Wave 2 23 71 6=100

[ASK ALL WAVE 1 AND WAYVE 2]
Q.11N30 Which of the following activities have you engaged in since Gov. Dean dropped out of the race?
Note Modification: Wave 2 and Wave 1 Re-interview wording was “Which of the following activities did
you engage in on behalf of John Kerry in the General Election?”” [RANDOMIZE a-g]

Yes,did No, did not No

this do this answer
% % %
a. Contributed money to the Kerry campaign Wave 1 55 41 4=100
Wave 2 66 31 3=100
b. Attended a Kerry campaign event such as a fundraiser or rally =~ Wave 1 28 64 8=100
Wave 2 40 54 6=100
c. Visited the Kerry website Wave 1 78 19 3=100
Wave 2 85 12 3=100
d. Met with other Kerry supporters who you didn’t know before
(e.g., at a Meetup) Wave 1 27 66 7=100
Wave 2 40 54 6=100
e. Talked with someone face-to-face to try to get them to support
Kerry Wave 1 73 23 4=100
Wave 2 84 14 2=100
f.  Sent emails urging voters to support Kerry Wave 1 40 53 7=100
Wave 2 54 41 5=100
g. Contributed to online discussions or “blogs” about the
campaign Wave 1 22 70 8=100
Wave 2 27 65 8=100
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[ASK ALL WAVE 1]
Q12.  And which of the following have you done in the past 12 months? [RANDOMIZE a-c]

Yes, did No, did not No

this do this answer
% % %
a. Signed petitions for something other than the Dean campaign ~ Wave 1 77 21 2=100
b. Participated in a protest, demonstration, march, or rally for
something other than the Dean campaign Wave 1 48 48 4=100
c. Boycotted a product or company Wave 1 51 44 5=100

[ASK ALL WAVE 1]
QI12b. Thinking about publicly-elected office, do the following phrases apply to you?

No
Yes No answer

% % %
a. Currently hold office Wave 1 2 97 2=100
b. Currently running for office Wave 1 1 97 2=100
c. Ran for office in the past Wave 1 6 92 2=100

[WAVE 1 ASK FORM 2 ONLY]
Q12c2. Have you or are you currently volunteering for a political action committee or other group, such as your
state Democratic Party, the DNC, ACT, America Votes, Progressive Majority, and the like?

Wave 1
53 Yes
30 Currently volunteering
11 Volunteered in past 12 months
12 Volunteered but not in past 12 months
46 No, never volunteered for such a group
1 No answer
100
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[WAVE 1 ASK FORM 2 ONLY]
Q12d2. Have you received political training from groups or organizations such as 21* Century Democrats, Latinos
for America, Wellstone Action, SEIU, or Democratic GAIN?

Wave 1
8 Yes
5 Received training in past 12 months
3 Received training but not in past 12 months
90 No, never received training from such a group
2 No answer
100

[ASK ALL WAVE 1]
Q.13 Now, suppose the 2004 presidential election were being held TODAY. Who would you vote for?
[ROTATE KERRY AND BUSH WITH NADER ALWAYS Third.]
[IF Someone Else OR Don’t Know (4,9 IN Q.13) ASK:]
Q.13a  As of TODAY, do you LEAN more to...?
[ROTATE IN SAME ORDER AS Q.13.]

Wave 1
1 Bush/Lean Bush
96 Kerry/Lean Kerry
2 Nader/Lean Nader

* Someone else/Don’t know
1 No answer
100

THOSE WHO CHOSE KERRY (IN Q.13/Q.13a) ASK:

Q.14  Would you say that your choice is more a vote FOR John Kerry or more a vote AGAINST George W. Bush?

THOSE WHO CHOSE BUSH (IN Q.13 /Q.13a) ASK:

Q.15 Would you say that your choice is more a vote FOR George W. Bush or more a vote AGAINST John Kerry?

THOSE WHO CHOSE NADER (IN Q.13/Q.13a) ASK:

Q.16  Would you say that your choice is more a vote FOR Ralph Nader or more a vote AGAINST the other candidates?
[Too Few “Bush” and “Nader”” results to tabulate]

Wave 1
29 Pro-Kerry
71 Against Bush
* DK/Ref
100

[IF RESPONDENT DID NOT CHOOSE KERRY IN Q.13/13a (Q.13=1,3 OR Q.13a=1,3,4,9) ASK:]
Q.17  Is there a chance that you might vote for John Kerry in November, or have you definitely decided not to
vote for him?

Wave 1
2 Chance I might vote for Kerry
1 Definitely decided not to vote for Kerry
1 No answer
96 [Chose Kerry]
100
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[IF RESPONDENT DID NOT CHOOSE BUSH IN Q.13/13a (Q.13=2,3 OR Q.13a=2,3,4,9) ASK:]
Q.18  Is there a chance that you might vote for George W. Bush in November, or have you definitely decided not
to vote for him?

Wave 1
* Chance I might vote for Bush
98 Definitely decided not to vote for Bush
1 No answer
1 [Chose Bush]
100

[IF RESPONDENT DID NOT CHOOSE NADER IN Q.13/13a (Q.13=1,2 OR Q.13a=1,2,4,9) ASK:]
Q.19 Is there a chance that you might vote for Ralph Nader in November, or have you definitely decided not to
vote for him?

Wave 1
4 Chance I might vote for Nader
93 Definitely decided not to vote for Nader

1 No answer
2 Chose Nader
100

[ASK ALL WAVE 1]
REGIST Are you NOW registered to vote in your precinct or election district or haven't you been able to
register so far?

Wave 1
95 Yes, certain I'm registered
2 Yes, pretty sure | registered
2 No, not registered
* Don’t have to register in my state
1 Don’t know if registered
100

[IF RESPONDENT ANSWERED '3' NO OR '9' NOT SURE IN REGIST ASK:]
Q.21 Do you plan to register to vote, or is there a chance that you may not register?

[Based on “No, not registered” and “Don’t know if registered”]

Wave 1
32 Plan to register
8 Chance may not
14 Not old enough
13 Definitely will not register
33 No answer
100 N=101
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[ASK ALL WAVE 1:]
Q.22 Do you, yourself, plan to vote in the election this November?

Wave 1
97 Yes, absolutely certain I will vote
1 Yes, fairly certain I will vote
* Plan to vote but not certain about it
1 Do not plan to vote
1 No answer
100

[WAVE 1 FORM 4 ONLY]
Q.23 Below are pairs of opposite phrases. For each pair, please check the ONE phrase that best describes the
presidential election so far. [DO NOT RANDOMIZE.]

Sept 2004 Registered Voters Nationwide

Wave 1 Total Rep Dem  Ind
% % % % %
a.  Important 97 90 92 92 88
Unimportant * 9 8 7 10
No answer 3 1 * 1 2
100 100 100 100 100
b. Informative 43 63 70 63 56
Not informative 48 33 27 33 40
No answer 9 4 3 4 4
100 100 100 100 100
c. Too long 46 53 49 55 54
Not too long 43 42 46 42 41
No answer 11 5 5 3 5
100 100 100 100 100
d. Too negative 70 62 59 63 66
Not too negative 21 31 36 29 29
No answer 9 7 5 8 5
100 100 100 100 100
e. Interesting 65 -- -- -- --
Dull 25 -- -- -- --
No answer 10 - - - -
100

T-8



[WAVE 1 FORM 1, WAVE 1 REINTERVIEW, AND WAVE 2 FORM 3]

Q.24/N.12R.12  Some people say we should have a third major political party in this country in addition to the
Democrats and Republicans. Do you...?
[Re-interview data combined with Wave 1]

Wave 1 Wave 2
Agree 65 57
Disagree 32 40
No answer 3 3
100 100

[WAVE 1 FORM 4 ONLY]
Q.25  What do you like most about John Kerry? Is it his...?

Sept 2004 RV’s who supported Kerry

Wave 1 Total
2 Personality 8
24 Leadership ability 16
32 Experience 13
39 Stand on issues 52
3 No answer 11
100 100

[WAVE 1 FORM 4 ONLY]
Q.26  What do you like least about John Kerry? Is it his...?

Wave 1
53 Personality
9 Leadership ability

3 Experience

25 Stand on issues
10 No answer
100

[ASK ALL WAVE 1]
Q.27  What effect did your experience in the Dean campaign have?

Wave 1
73 It encouraged me to participate in future campaigns
2 It discouraged me from participating in future campaigns
24 Neither
1 No answer
100
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[ASK ALL WAVE 1]
Q27b. During the time Gov. Dean was actively campaigning for the nomination, would you say you...

Wave 1
77 Supported Dean strongly
20 Supported him, but with reservations
2 Supported another Democratic candidate?
1 No answer
100

[ASK ALL WAVE 1]
Q.28  For whom did you vote in your state’s Democratic primary or caucus this year? [RANDOMIZE]

Wave 1

54 Howard Dean

14 John Kerry
6 John Edwards

4 Dennis Kucinich
2 Wesley Clark
* Al Sharpton
* Carol Moseley Braun
* Richard Gephardt
* Joe Lieberman
1 Other

18 Did not vote

1 No answer

100

[ASK IF DID NOT VOTE (Q.28=1)]
Q28a. If you had voted, which candidate would you have chosen?

[Based on “Did not vote”]

Wave 1
15 Howard Dean
1 John Kerry
1 John Edwards
1 Dennis Kucinich
* Wesley Clark
* Al Sharpton
* Carol Moseley Braun
* Joe Lieberman
* Richard Gephardt
* Other
* No answer
18
N=712
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[ASK ALL WAVE 1]
Q28b. And who would have been your second choice? [KEEP SAME ORDER AS Q.28]

Wave 1

26 John Edwards

22 John Kerry
Howard Dean
Dennis Kucinich
Wesley Clark
Carol Moseley Braun
Richard Gephardt
Al Sharpton
Joe Lieberman
Other
No answer

—_— =
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[WAVE 1 FORM 4 ONLY]
Q.29  How would you judge the news media coverage of the Dean campaign?

Wave 1
* It was too easy on Gov. Dean
89 It was too tough on Gov. Dean
10 It was fair
1 No answer
100

[WAVE 1 FORM 1 ONLY]

Q.30 Check how you felt when it became clear to you that Gov. Dean would not win the Democratic nomination.
Were you...? [RANDOMIZE a-d]

Yes No  Noanswer

% % %
a. Angry Wave 1 43 34 23=100
b. Disappointed Wave 1 85 7 8=100
c. Relieved Wave 1 4 66 30=100
d. Surprised Wave 1 36 37 27=100



[WAVE 1 FORM 2 ONLY]
Q.31  Which of the following were important reasons why Gov. Dean did not win the Democratic presidential
nomination? [RANDOMIZE a-f]

A reason Not a reason No answer

0 0 0
a.  The field of candidates was unusually strong Wave 1 l/g 7/2 82?00
b.  Gov. Dean’s performance in campaign events Wave 1 32 61 7=100
c.  Gov. Dean’s policy stances Wave 1 19 72 9=100
d. Negative news coverage Wave 1 90 8 2=100
e.  Gov. Dean’s attacks on other candidates Wave 1 9 82 9=100
f.  Gov. Dean was not seen as electable Wave 1 73 23 4=100
g. TV ads attacking Gov. Dean Wave 1 67 28 5=100

[WAVE 1 FORM 3 ONLY]
Q.32 What do you like most about Gov. Dean? Is it his...?

Wave 1
7 Personality
14 Leadership ability
1 Experience
78 Stand on issues
* No answer
100

[WAVE 1 FORM 3 ONLY]
Q.33 What do you like least about Gov. Dean? Is it his...?

Wave 1
22 Personality
13 Leadership ability

40 Experience

4 Stand on issues
21 No answer
100
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[ASK ALL]
PARTY In politics today, what do you consider yourself to be?

Total Wavel Wave?2
* Republican * *
Strong
* Not Strong
16 Independent 17 16
69 Democrat 70 69
50 Strong 49 51
19 Not Strong 21 18
14 Something else: Please specify 12 15
1 No answer 1 *
100 100 100
[IF ANSWERED 3 (INDEPENDENT) OR 6 (SOMETHING ELSE) IN PARTY, ASK:]
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
* Republican 1 1
27 Democrat 90 88
3 Neither 9 11
* No answer * *
30 100 100

[WAVE 1, WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW, AND WAVE 2 FORM 1 ASK DEMOCRATS AND DEMOCRATIC

LEANERS ONLY (PARTY=4,5 OR PARTYLN=2)]

Q.36/N.10R.10 How good a job is the Democratic Party doing these days in standing up for its traditional
positions on such things as protecting the interests of minorities, helping the poor and needy, and
representing working people?

(Based on Dem./Dem leaners)

Wavel Wave?2 July 2004 General Public

Excellent 3 2 6
Good 27 20 43
Only fair 51 50 40
Poor 19 28 8
No answer * * 3

100 100 100

N= 3,760 3,759 969

[WAVE 1 FORM 2 ONLY]
Q.37  Thinking about the 2004 presidential campaign, what grade would you give John Kerry as to how good a
job he is doing in convincing you to vote for him?

Registered Voters Nationwide

Wave 1 October 2004
13 A 15
37 B 31
35 C 21
11 D 12
4 F 18
* No answer 3
100 100
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[WAVE 1 FORM 3 ONLY]
Q.38  How do you think the leaders of the Democratic Party are responding to George W. Bush’s policies and
proposals? Do you think there is...?

Wave 1
2 Too much criticism of Bush
86 Too little criticism of Bush
12 About the right amount of criticism of Bush
* No answer
100

[WAVE 1 FORM 4 ONLY]

Q.39 Do you think most of the Democratic leaders in Washington voted for the war in Iraq...?

Wave 1
19 Because they thought it was the right thing to do
80 Because they were afraid to stand up and oppose the President
1 No answer
100

[F1=ASK WAVE 1 FORM 1 ONLY; F2=ASK WAVE 1 FORM 2 ONLY; F1,F2=ASK WAVE 1 FORM 1
AND FORM 2 ONLY]
Q.40  How often do you watch or listen to the following news sources?

[ASK a, then b, then, RANDOMIZE c-i]

a.F1,F2

b.F1,F2

c.F1,F2
d.F1
e.F1

f.F2

g.Fl

h.F2/N53

i.F2

National nightly network news on CBS, ABC or
NBC (This is different from local news shows
about the area where you live)

Cable news channels such as CNN, MSNBC, or
the Fox News CABLE Channel

National Public Radio (NPR)
C-SPAN
NewsHour with Jim Lehrer

Late night TV shows such as David Letterman and
Jay Leno

Today Show, Good Morning America or The
Early Show

The Daily Show with Jon Stewart

Sunday morning news shows such as Meet the
Press, This Week or Face the Nation
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Wave 1

Wave 1

Wave 1

Wave 1

Wave 1

Wave 1

Wave 1

Wave 1

Wave 2

Wave 1

Some-

Regularly times
% %
30 33
38 28
58 23
18 37
21 34
9 27
13 15
27 24
29 27
25 31

Hardly
ever

%

36

32

17

42

42

62

68

46

17

42

No
answer
%

1=100

2=100

2=100

3=100

3=100

2=100

4=100

3=100

26

2=100



[F3=ASK WAVE 1 FORM 3 ONLY; F4=ASK WAVE 1 FORM 4 ONLY; F3,F4=ASK WAVE 1 FORM 3
AND FORM 4 ONLY]
Q.41  How often do you read the following news sources? [ASK a FIRST, RANDOMIZE b-k]

Some-  Hardly No

Regularly times ever answer
% % % %

a.F3,F4 A daily newspaper Wave 1 68 22 10 *=100
b.F3 The New York Times print edition Wave 1 24 33 40 3=100
c.F3 News magazines such as Time, U.S. News,

or Newsweek Wave 1 31 40 27 2=100
d.F3 Business magazines such as Fortune and

Forbes Wave 1 6 23 67 4=100
e.F3 Magazines such as The Atlantic, Harper §

or The New Yorker Wave 1 22 35 41 2=100
f.F3 Political magazines such as The Nation or

The New Republic Wave 1 20 32 45 3=100
g.F4 The news pages of Internet service

providers such as AOL News or Yahoo

News Wave 1 37 26 35 2=100
h.F4 Network TV news Web sites such as

CNN.com, ABCnews.com, or

MSNBC.com Wave 1 45 28 25 2=100
i.F4 The Web sites of major national

newspapers such as the USA Today.com,

New York Times.com, or the Wall Street

Journal online Wave 1 46 34 19 1=100
j.F4 The Web sites of your local newspaper or

TV stations Wave 1 21 35 42 2=100
k.F4 Other kinds of online news magazine and

opinion sites such as Slate.com or

Salon.com Wave 1 29 33 36 2=100
L.F4 Online columns or blogs such as Talking

Points Memo, Kausfiles or the Daily Kos Wave 1 18 22 57 3=100
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[F1=ASK WAVE 1 FORM 1 ONLY; F2=ASK WAVE 1 FORM 2 ONLY; F3=ASK WAVE 1 FORM 3
ONLY, F4=ASK WAVE 1 FORM 4 ONLY]

Q42

[F1]

[F1,F2,
F3,4]

[F2]

[F3]

[F4]

Wave 1
25
75

sk
100

Wave 1
69
30

1
100

Wave 1

93

100

Wave 1
74
23
100
Wave 1
87

12

100

Government is almost always wasteful and inefficient
Government often does a better job than people give it credit for
No answer

Churches should keep out of day-to-day social and political
matters

Churches should express their views on day-to-day social and
political matters

No answer

Poor people today have it easy because they can get government
benefits without doing anything in return

Poor people have hard lives because government benefits don't
go far enough to help them live decently

No answer

Racial discrimination is the main reason why many black people
can't get ahead these days

Blacks who can't get ahead in this country are mostly
responsible for their own condition

No answer

Immigrants today strengthen our country because of their hard
work and talents

Immigrants today are a burden on our country because they take
our jobs, housing and health care

No answer
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For each of the following pairs of statements, please select the statement that comes closest to your own
views -- even if neither is exactly right. [ROTATE ORDER OF RESPONSE OPTIONS]

Dec 2004 General Public
Total Rep Dem Ind
47 46 49 49
45 48 45 42
8 6 6 9
100 100 100 100

August 2004 General Public
Total Rep Dem Ind
44 37 51 45

51 58 45 51
5 3 4 4
100 100 100 100

Dec 2004 General Public
Total Rep Dem Ind
34 50 24 29

52 36 64 57
14 14 12 14
100 100 100 100

Dec 2004 General Public
Total Rep Dem Ind

27 17 37 26

60 72 52 59
13 1 15
100 100 100 100

Dec 2004 General Public
Total Rep Dem Ind

45 43 47 47
44 44 43 43

11 1310 10
100 100 100 100



Q.42 CONTINUED...

(F1]
f.

[F2]

[F3]

F4]

[F1]

[F2]

Wave 1
78
21
1
100

Wave 1
21
78

1
100

Wave 1
17
82

100

Business corporations make too much profit
Most corporations make a fair and reasonable amount of profit
No answer

The Islamic religion is more likely than others to encourage
violence among its believers

The Islamic religion does not encourage violence more than
others

No answer

Most elected officials care what people like me think
Most elected officials don’t care what people like me think
No answer

Homosexuality is a way of life that should be accepted by
society

Homosexuality is a way of life that should be discouraged by
society

No answer

Books that contain dangerous ideas should be banned from
public school libraries

Public school libraries should be allowed to carry any books
they want

No answer

The government should step in to protect the environment even
if it means less business profits and the loss of some jobs
Protecting the environment is not as important as jobs and
business interests

No answer
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Dec 2004 General Public
Total Rep Dem Ind
54 46 64 53
39 48 29 40
A 6 1 1
100 100 100 100
July 2003 General Public
Total Rep Dem Ind

44 53 44 34

41 33 42 53
15 14 14 14
100 100 100 100

Dec 2004 General Public
Total ~Rep Dem Ind
32 43 24 29
63 53 71 65
3 4 S 6
100 100 100 100
Dec 2004 General Public
Total Rep Dem Ind

49 36 58 54

44 57 36 37
7 7 6 9
100 100 100 100
Dec 2004 General Public
Total Rep Dem Ind

44 53 41 40
51 43 54 56

5 4 5 4
100 100 100 100



Q.42 CONTINUED...

[F3]
1.

[F4]

Dec 2004 General Public

Wave 1 Total Rep Dem Ind
3 The best way to ensure peace is through military strength 30 51 15 26
96 Good diplomacy is the best way to ensure peace 55 32 76 58
1 No answer 15 12 9 16
100 100 100 100 100
Dec 2004 General Public
Wave 1 Total Rep Dem Ind
We should all be willing to fight for our country, whether it is
6 right or wrong 46 66 33 44
It's acceptable to refuse to fight in a war you believe is morally
93 wrong 46 27 60 50
1 No answer 8 7 7 8
100 100 100 100 100

[WAVE 1 FORM 1 ONLY]

Q43

All in all, how should the U.S. determine its foreign policy?

July 2004 General Public

Wave 1 Total ~Rep Dem  Ind
20 It should be based mostly on the national interests of the U.S. 37 44 38 32
78 It should strongly take into account the interests of its allies. 49 46 49 54

2 No answer 14° 10 13 14
100 100 100 100 100

[WAVE 1 FORM 2 ONLY]

Q.44

Do you strongly favor, favor, oppose, or strongly oppose allowing gays and lesbians to marry legally?

August 2004 General Public

Wave 1 Total Rep Dem Ind
58 Strongly favor 8 3 12 11
33 Favor 21 13 26 25

6 Oppose 25 26 24 24
2 Strongly oppose 35 51 26 28
1 No answer 11 7 12 12
100 100 100 100 100

[WAVE 1 FORMS 3 & 4 ONLY]

Q45

In general, do you think free trade agreements like NAFTA (the North American Free Trade Agreement)
and the WTO (World Trade Organization) have been...?

July 2004 General Public

Wave 1 Total Rep Dem Ind
36 A good thing for the U.S 47 52 43 48
58 A bad thing for the U.S. 34 28 39 36

6 No answer 19 20 18 16
100 100 100 100 100

The “No answer” category includes volunteered “Both” and “Neither” categories from July 2004.
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[WAVE 1 FORMS 3 & 4 ONLY]
Q.46  Thinking about the financial situation of you and your family... Do you think these free trade agreements

have...?
July 2004 General Public
Wave 1 Total Rep Dem Ind
3 Definitely helped 3 6 2 2

31 37 28 29

40 Probably hurt 25 22 25 28

10 Definitely hurt 16 8 22 19
8 No answer® 25 27 23 22

100 100 100 100 100

39 Probably helped

[WAVE 1 FORMS 1 & 2 ONLY]
Q.47  Would you say that using military force against countries that may seriously threaten the U.S., but have not

attacked us, can...?

July 2004 General Public
Total Rep Dem Ind

Wave 1
| Often be justified 20 38 7 18
18 Sometimes be justified 40 50 37 36

22 7 32 27
14 4 20 16
4 1 4 3

100 100 100 100

60 Rarely be justified
21 Never be justified
* No answer
100
[WAVE 1 FORMS 1 & 2 ONLY]

Now thinking about Iraq...
Q.48  Check below which best describes your opinion about the U.S. decision to use military force against Iraq.

August 2004 General Public
Total Rep Dem Ind

Wave 1
1 Right decision 53 87 26 51
99 Wrong decision 41 10 68 43
* No answer 6 3 6 6
100 100 100 100 100
[WAVE 1 FORMS 1 & 2 ONLY, WAVE 2 FORM 2 ONLY]
Q.49N62 How well is the U.S. military effort in Iraq going?
August 2004 General Public
Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Total Rep Dem Ind
* Very well * * 12 19 5 12
2 Fairly well 1 2 41 61 27 39
19 Not too well 19 19 28 16 40 26
79 Not at all well 80 79 16 2 25 20
* No answer * * 3 2 3 3
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
6 The “No answer” category includes volunteered “Neither” and “Don’t Know/Refused” categories from July 2004.
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[WAVE 1 FORMS 1 AND 2, WAVE 2 FORM 2 ONLY:]
Q.50N63
think the U.S. should bring its troops home as soon as possible?

Total Wave 1 Wave 2
44  Keep troops in Iraq 45 42
54 Bring troops home 52 56
2 No answer 3 2
100 100 100

[F3=ASK FORM 3 ONLY; F4=ASK FORM 4 ONLY]

Q.5IN57 Do you think of yourself as...? Please check all that apply.

Yes

%

a. A National Rifle Association supporter Wavel F3 3
b. A patriot Wavel F4 80
c. Financially well off Wavel F3 46
d. Working class Wavel F4 52
e. An Internet enthusiast Wavel F3 84
f.  Vegetarian Wavel F4 13
g. A supporter of the anti-globalization movement Wavel F3 35
h. A libertarian Total 18
Wavel F4 18

Wave 2 F3 18

i. A spiritual person Total 68
Wavel F3 64

Wave2 F3 70

j.  Gay, lesbian, or bisexual Total 12
Wavel F4 12

Wave2 F4 12
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54

42
4

100

No
%
96
15
52
42
15
77
58
72
71
72
29
33
27

69

77
65

Do you think the U.S. should keep military troops in Iraq until the situation has stabilized, or do you

August 2004 General Public
Total

Rep Dem Ind
79 33 54
19 64 41
2 3 S
100 100 100

No answer
%
1=100
5=100
2=100
6=100
1=100
10=100
7=100
10=100
11=100
9=100
3=100
3=100
3=100
19=100

11=100
23=100



[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW, WAVE 2 ASK ALL:]

NlaRla Overall, what was your reaction to the outcome of the November 2 elections?
Wave 1
Total Re-Interview Wave 2
* Elated * *
1 Happy 1 1
21 Unhappy 21 21
78 Depressed 78 78
* No answer * *
100 100 100
[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW, WAVE 2 ASK ALL:]
N1bR1b Which phrase best describes your reaction to George W. Bush’s re-election?
Wave 1
Total Re-Interview Wave 2
13 I’'m so discouraged I may be less politically 15 13
active in the future
51 I’m motivated to be more politically active 48 51
in the future
35 Neither, I’ll remain as active as I am now 37 35
1 No answer * 1
100 100 100

T-21



[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW ASK ALL, WAVE 2 ASK FORM 2 ONLY:]
N2R2  Thinking about why John Kerry lost the election...how important were each of the following factors?
[RANDOMIZE]

Very Somewhat Notvery  Notatall No
important  important important important answer
% % % % %
a. Kerry did not pay enough attention to
core Democratic groups Total 21 33 33 11 2=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 23 33 33 10 1=100
Wave 2 20 33 32 12 3=100
b. People found Kerry personally
unappealing Total 24 51 18 6 1=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 24 52 18 6 *=100
Wave 2 24 50 18 6 2=100
c. Kerry’s positions were too liberal Total 2 18 44 34 2=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 2 17 45 34 2=100
Wave 2 2 19 43 34 2=100
d. Kerry ran a poor campaign Total 24 41 23 10 2=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 25 40 23 10 2=100
Wave 2 25 42 22 9 2=100
e. Kerry’s positions were too conservative Total 10 26 35 27 2=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 11 26 34 27 2=100
Wave 2 10 25 34 28 3=100
The Bush campaign misrepresented
f.  Kerry’s record and service in Vietnam Total 56 32 9 2 1=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 54 34 10 1 1=100
Wave 2 57 31 9 2 1=100
g. The Bush campaign scared voters with
its focus on terrorism Total 75 20 3 1 1=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 74 21 3 1 1=100
Wave 2 76 19 3 1 1=100
h. Bush ran a better campaign Total 33 35 18 11 3=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 32 34 19 12 3=100
Wave 2 34 34 18 11 3=100
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[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW ASK ALL, WAVE 2 ASK FORM 1 ONLY:]

N3R3  Some critics of George W. Bush have raised concerns about what may happen during his second term in
office. How concerned, if at all, are you about each of the following with regard to Bush’s second term?
[ROTATE]

Very Somewhat Notvery  Not at all No
concerned concerned concerned concerned answer

% % % % %
a. Overly aggressive U.S. foreign
policy Total 89 9 1 * 1=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 89 10 1 * *=100
Wave 2 90 8 1 1 *=100
b. Blurring of separation between
church and state Total 88 9 2 1=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 89 9 2 *=100
Wave 2 88 10 2 * *=100
c. Restricting of Americans’ civil
liberties Total 33 15 1 * 1=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 85 14 1 * 1=100
Wave 2 82 16 1 * *=100
d. Widening of the gap between rich
and poor Total 86 12 1 * 1=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 88 11 1 * *=100
Wave 2 84 14 1 * 1=100
e. Weakening of Social Security and
Medicare Total 74 22 3 1 *=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 74 22 3 * 1=100
Wave 2 73 23 3 1 *=100
f.  Worsening of environmental
problems Total 87 11 1 * 1=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 88 10 1 * 1=100
Wave 2 86 12 1 * 1=100
g. Failure to sufficiently address
threats from Iran and North Korea Total 46 38 12 3 1=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 47 36 13 3 1=100
Wave 2 46 39 12 3 *=100

T-23



[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW ASK ALL, WAVE 2 ASK FORM 1 ONLY:]
[ASK IF 2 OR MORE RATED “Very concerned” at N3R3]
N4R4  Which, if any, of these concerns you the most about Bush’s second term?

Wave 1
Total Re-Interview Wave 2

27 Overly aggressive U.S. foreign policy 26 29
23 Blurring of separation between church and state 23 23
16 Restricting of Americans’ civil liberties 16 15
16 Widening of the gap between rich and poor 16 15

8 Worsening of environmental problems 8 8
6 Weakening of Social Security and Medicare 6 6

Failure to sufficiently address threats from Iran and

1 North Korea 2 1

1 No answer 1 1
2 [Not concerned about 2 or more things] 2 2
100 100 100

WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW ASK ALL, WAVE 2 ASK FORM 2 ONLY:]
NSR5  Thinking ahead to 2008, which of the following people should run for the Democratic presidential
nomination? [RANDOMIZE]

Definitely Probably = Should  DK/Haven’t heard

shouldrun  shouldrun  notrun of/No answer
% % % %

a.  Hillary Clinton Total 20 29 46 5=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 19 30 47 4=100

Wave 2 21 27 46 6=100

b. Barack Obama Total 22 34 36 8=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 21 36 35 8=100

Wave 2 22 32 37 9=100

c. Howard Dean Total 46 33 18 3=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 48 33 16 3=100

Wave 2 44 33 19 4=100

d.  Joseph Biden Total 11 27 41 21=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 11 28 41 20=100

Wave 2 10 27 42 21=100

e. Tom Vilsack Total 3 16 24 57=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 3 17 24 56=100

Wave 2 3 15 24 58=100

f. Wesley Clark Total 12 30 50 8=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 12 31 49 8=100

Wave 2 12 29 50 9=100
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NRS CONTINUED...

g.  Janet Napolitano

h. John Edwards

i.  John Kerry

j- Al Gore

k. Nancy Pelosi

Total
Wave 1 Re-Interview
Wave 2

Total
Wave 1 Re-Interview
Wave 2

Total
Wave 1 Re-Interview
Wave 2

Total
Wave 1 Re-Interview
Wave 2

Total
Wave 1 Re-Interview
Wave 2

Definitely Probably =~ Should  DK/Haven’t heard
should run  should run  notrun of/No answer
2 10 21 67=100
2 10 20 68=100
2 11 21 66=100
22 41 31 6=100
22 40 32 6=100
23 41 30 6=100
8 19 66 7=100
7 19 68 6=100
9 19 65 7=100
7 16 69 8=100
6 18 69 7=100
8 14 70 8=100
6 23 51 20=100
6 23 51 20=100
5 24 51 20=100

[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW ASK ALL, WAVE 2ASK FORM 2 ONLY:]

N6oR60

ONo one else I would like to see run
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[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW ASK ALL, WAVE 2 ASK FORM 2 ONLY:]
N7R7 Of these individuals, who would be your first choice for the Democratic Nomination in 20087

Wave 1
Total Re-Interview Wave 2
36 Howard Dean 37 35
13 Barack Obama 13 12
10 Hillary Clinton 10 11
9 John Edwards 9 9
6 Joseph Biden 6 5
4 Wesley Clark 4 5
3 John Kerry 3 4
3 Al Gore 3 3
1 Nancy Pelosi 1 1
1 Tom Vilsack 1 1
* Janet Napolitano * *
14 DK/Haven’t heard of/No answer 13 14

—
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[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW ASK ALL, WAVE 2 ASK FORM 2 ONLY:]
N9R9  Who would be your second choice?
[KEEP SAME ORDER AS Q.N5R5] [LIST ALL EXCEPT FIRST CHOICE]

Wave 1
Total Re-Interview Wave 2
16 Howard Dean 18 14
13 Barack Obama 13 14
11 Hillary Clinton 10 12
11 John Edwards 10 11
6 Wesley Clark 6 7
5 Joseph Biden 6 5
5 Al Gore 5 5
4 John Kerry 4 4
3 Nancy Pelosi 3 3
2 Tom Vilsack 2 2
1 Janet Napolitano 1 *
9 No answer 9 9
14 Did not report first choice 13 14
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[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW ASK ALL, WAVE 2ASK FORM 2 ONLY:]
N1IR11 How good a job is the Democratic Party doing these days in standing up for progressive/liberal

positions?
Wave 1
Total Re-Interview Wave 2

2 Excellent 1 2

17 Good 18 16
45 Only fair 44 46
36 Poor 37 36

* No answer * *
100 100 100

[WAVE 2 ASK FORM 2 ONLY:]
N13 In the long run, do you think progressive/liberal causes would be better off if Kerry had won the election?

Wave 2
88 Yes
12 No
* No answer
100

[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW ASK ALL, WAVE 2 ASK FORM 1 ONLY:]
N14R14 In the long run, do you think Bush’s re-clection will increase or decrease public support for
progressive/liberal causes?

Wave 1
Total Re-Interview Wave 2
66 Increase support 69 63
32 Decrease support 29 34
2 No answer 2 3
100 100 100

[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW ASK ALL, WAVE 2 ASK FORMS 1 AND 2 ONLY:]|
N15R15 Which of the following best describes what you would like to see happen with the Democratic Party?

Wave 1
Total Re-Interview Wave 2
8 Remain more or less the same 6 8
13 Change to reflect more centrist positions 13 13
67 Change to reflect more progressive/liberal positions 70 66
Die off and be replaced by an entirely new political
11 party (or parties) 10 11
1 No answer 1 1
100 100 100
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[WAVE 2 ASK FORMS 2 AND 3 ONLY:]
N16 Through which of the following organizations can advocates of progressive/liberal causes be most
effective in advancing their issues?

Wave 2
38 The Democratic Party
36 Privately-funded advocacy group(s), some of which are known as “527°s”
13 A new political party
12 Other (Please specify)
1 No answer
100

[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW ASK ALL, WAVE 2 ASK FORMS 1 AND 4 ONLY:]
N17R17 Do you approve or disapprove of the role of privately funded advocacy groups (some of which are known
as “527’s”) in elections today?

Wave 1
Total Re-Interview Wave 2
55 Approve 53 56
41 Disapprove 44 39
4 No answer 3 5
100 100 100

[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW ASK ALL, WAVE 2 ASK FORMS 1 AND 2 ONLY:]
NI18R18 Do you think liberal philanthropists, such as George Soros, Peter Lewis and Andy Rappaport, are
mostly helping, mostly hurting, or are they having no impact on each of the following?

Mostly Mostly Having No
helping hurting no impact  answer
% % % %
a. Progressive/liberal causes Total 72 6 16 6=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 71 7 17 5=100
Wave 2 73 5 15 7=100
b.  Democratic Party Total 57 10 26 7=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 58 11 25 6=100
Wave 2 57 9 26 8=100
¢ U.S. political system Total 51 14 28 7=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 48 17 29 6=100
Wave 2 52 12 28 8=100
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[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW ASK ALL, WAVE 2 ASK FORM 1 ONLY:]

N19R19 In terms of expanding its appeal, how much of a priority should the Democratic Party put on each of the

following groups?

Top High butnot  Some No No
Priority  top priority  priority  priority = answer
% % % % %
Q19 1 Blue-collar factory workers Total 44 44 10 1 1=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 44 45 9 1 1=100
Wave 2 44 43 10 1 2=100
Q19 2 Working-class Southern whites Total 39 39 17 3 2=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 39 39 18 3 1=100
Wave 2 39 39 17 3 2=100
Q19 3 Middle-class parents Total 59 32 6 1 2=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 60 32 6 * 2=100
Wave 2 58 32 6 3=100
Q19 4  Evangelical Christians Total 10 17 35 36 2=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 10 17 34 38 1=100
Wave 2 10 19 35 34 2=100
Q19 5 Members of the military Total 24 44 27 4 1=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 25 44 27 3 1=100
Wave 2 24 44 26 4 2=100
[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW ASK ALL, WAVE 2 ASK ALL:]
PVOTEO4 In the 2004 presidential election, which of the following best describes what you did?
Wave 1
Total Re-Interview Wave 2
97 Voted for Kerry 97 97
* Voted for Bush * *
1 Voted for Nader 1 1
1 Voted for another candidate 1 1
1 Did not vote 1 1
* Was not old enough to vote * *
* No answer * *
100 100 100
[IF RESPONDENT CHOSE JOHN KERRY (1 IN PVOTE04) ASK:]
N21R21 Would you say that your choice was more ...?
Wave 1
Total Re-Interview Wave 2
31 A vote FOR John Kerry 30 31
66 A vote AGAINST George W. Bush 67 66
* DK/Ref * *
3 Didn’t Choose Kerry 3 3
100 100 100
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[WAVE 2 ASK ALL:]
N24 Would you say your overall opinion of Ralph Nader is...?

Wave 2
5 Very favorable
29 Mostly favorable
36 Mostly unfavorable
30 Very unfavorable
* No answer
100

[WAVE 2 ASK ALL:]
N24a  How confident are you that the votes across the country were accurately counted?

Asked November 18 — December 14, 2004

Wave 2
3 Very confident
24 Somewhat confident
34 Not too confident
39 Not at all confident
100 N=1680

Thinking now about your involvement in the Dean campaign ...

[WAVE 2 ASK ALL:]
N25 Which of the following best describes how you got involved in the Dean campaign?

Wave 2
13 Someone encouraged me to get involved
79 I sought out involvement on my own
9 Neither of these describes me
* No answer
100
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[ASK ALL WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW, WAVE 2 ASK FORM 4 ONLY:]

N31R31 Overall, how many people did you meet either in person or online for the first time through the Dean
campaign?
Number: [Open-end] [RANGE: 0 - 400]
Wave 2

23 None

17 1-5

26 6-20

16 21-50

12 51+

6 No answer

100

[ASK ONLY IF N31R31>0 AND (WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW OR WAVE 2 FORM 4):]
N33R33 How many of these people do you still keep in touch with?

Number: [Open-end]
Wave 2 Based on *““met someone™
25 None 36
14 1-2 19
13 3-5 19
8 6-10 11
10 11+ 14
1 No answer 1
29 [Didn’t meet anyone through the campaign] --
100 100
(N=2813)
[ASK ONLY IF N33R33>0 AND WAVE 2 FORM 4:]
N34 How often do you communicate with these Dean supporters? Is it closer to...?
Wave 2 Based on “still keep in touch”
1 A few times a day 2
7 A few times a week 14
19 A few times a month 42
19 Less often 42
54 [Didn’t meet anyone/ Have not kept in touch] -
100 100
(N=884)
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[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW AND WAVE 2 FORM 4 ASK ONLY IF N31R31>0:]

N32R32 Thinking about the Dean supporters you came to know, did you meet any of them in person?
Wave 2 Based on ““met someone”

58 Yes 82

13 Met, but not in person 18

* No answer *
29 [Didn’t meet anyone] -
100 100

(N=2813)

[WAVE 2 ASK FORM 4 ONLY:]
N36 Which of the following best describes your involvement in the Dean campaign?

Wave 2
2 Mostly about building relationships with people who share my values
68 Mostly about the politics/issues
29 About half and half
1 No answer
100

[WAVE 2 ASK FORM 4 ONLY:]
N37 Suppose there was a public issue or problem in your community that you were concerned about. Do you
feel that you would be able to turn to Dean supporters for help?

Wave 2
72 Yes
25 No
3 No answer
100

[WAVE 2 ASK FORM 4 ONLY:]
N38 If you had a personal problem, such as a medical emergency or home repair project, is there anyone you
met in the Dean campaign you would feel comfortable asking for help?

Wave 2
15 Yes
81 No
4 No answer
100

[WAVE 2 ASK FORM 4 ONLY:]
N39 Have you dated or considered dating anyone you met through the Dean campaign?

Wave 2
5 Yes
93 No
2 No answer
100
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[WAVE 2 ASK ONLY IF FORM 4 AND ‘DATED DEAN PERSON’ (Q.39=1):]
N40 Are you engaged or married to (or a life partner of) someone you met through the Dean campaign?

Wave 2 Based on “dated or considered dating”
* Yes 5
5 No 95
95 [Didn’t date anyone] -
100 100
(N=96)
[WAVE 2 ASK ONLY IF FORM 4:]
N41 What was the longest distance you traveled (one-way) to participate in a Dean campaign-related activity?
Wave 2
39 Did not go to a Dean campaign activity
26 Less than 10 miles
21 Between 10 and 49 miles
6 Between 50 and 100 miles
7 Over 100 miles
1 No answer
100

[WAVE 1 REINTERVIEW, WAVE 2 ASK ALL:]
N42R42 When Gov. Dean was actively seeking the Democratic Nomination, how well did the campaign
leadership listen to its supporters?

Total Wave 1 Re-Interview Wave 2
34 Very well 40 33
46 Pretty well 45 46
12 Not too well 9 13

5 Not well at all 4 5
3 No answer 2 3
100 100 100

[WAVE 2 IF N42R42= (3 OR 4) ASK:]
N42a  How could the Dean campaign leadership have done a better job of listening to its supporters? Please
provide comments below or select “Not sure.”

[OPEN-END]

[WAVE 2 ASK ALL:]
N43 Did you vote in the online referendum on whether the Dean campaign should opt out of public financing?

Wave 2
54 Yes, voted to opt out
8 Yes, voted to keep receiving public financing
37 No, didn’t vote
1 No answer
100
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[WAVE 2 ASK ALL:]
N44 Did you ever think the Dean campaign asked you to contribute money too often?

Wave 2
28 Yes
71 No
1 No answer
100
[WAVE 1 REINTERVIEW, WAVE 2 ASK FORM 3 ONLY:]
N45R45 About how many years have you had access to the Internet? [RANGE: 0-15]
Wave 2
2 1-2
15 3-5
65 6-10
18 11-15
* No answer
100

[WAVE 2 ASK FORM 3 ONLY:]
N46 Do you go online from the following places?

Yes No No answer
% % %
a. Home Wave 2 96 3 1=100
b.  Workplace Wave 2 68 21 11=100
c. School Wave 2 20 45 35=100
d. Somewhere else Wave 2 33 36 31=100

[WAVE 2 ASK IF FORM 3 AND Q46d(Somewhere else)=1(Yes)]
N46aa You mentioned that you go online from somewhere else. Please describe that other place.

[OPEN END]
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WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW, WAVE 2 FORM 3 ASK ONLY IF (Q46a(Home)=1(Yes)):]

N47R47 How do you connect to the Internet when you are at home? [SINGLE RESPONSE]
Wave 1
Total Re-Interview Wave 2
27 Standard telephone line 28 27
25 DSL-enabled phone line 25 25
37 Cable modem 37 38

Wireless connection (either “landline”

5 or “satellite”) 5 4
2 T-1 or fiber optic connection 2 1
1 Other 2 *
1 No answer 1 1
2 Not online at home - 4
100 100 100

[WAVE 2 ASK FORM 3 ONLY:]
N48 In general, how often do you go online?

Wave 2
77 Several times a day
16 About once a day
5 3-5 days a week
1 1-2 days a week
* Every few weeks
* Less often
1 No answer
100

[WAVE 2 ASK FORM 3 ONLY:]
N49 How often, if ever, do you visit each of the following web sites? [RANDOMIZE]

Hardly No
Regularly Sometimes ever Never answer
% % % % %
a. MoveOn.org Wave 2 22 48 19 10 1=100
b. DemocracyforAmerica.com Wave 2 13 44 26 15 2=100
c. Democrats.org (web site of the
Democratic National Committee) Wave 2 7 33 33 25 2=100
d. GOP.com (web site of the
Republican National Committee) Wave 2 * 4 21 72 3=100
e. Liberal media sites such as
TheNation.com or AlterNet.org Wave 2 22 31 20 25 2=100
f. Sites of foreign news organizations
such as BBC Wave 2 30 35 18 15 2=100
g. Sites of labor unions or
environmental groups Wave 2 9 32 30 27 2=100
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N49 CONTINUED... Hardly No

h.

Regularly Sometimes ever Never answer

Sites that have media presentations
such as videos or songs about
politics Wave 2 9 39 28 22 2=100

DrudgeReport.com Wave 2 5 8 21 62 4=100

[WAVE 2 ASK FORM 3 ONLY:]

N50

Please indicate if you ever do any of the following when you go online.

[RANDOMIZE C THROUGH H; A SHOULD ALWAYS APPEAR IMMEDIATELY BEFORE B, THIS
PAIR SHOULD BE RANDOMIZED IF POSSIBLE.]

Yes No No answer
% % %

Read someone else’s web log or blog Wave 2 60 38 2=100
Create a web log or blog that others can read on
the web Wave 2 13 85 2=100
Create or update personal web page(s) Wave 2 25 73 2=100
Get news online Wave 2 96 3 1=100
View video clips you have heard about Wave 2 78 21 1=100
Send “instant messages” to someone who’s
online at the same time Wave 2 42 57 1=100
Rate a product, service or person using an
online rating system Wave 2 55 43 2=100
Make a phone call using the Internet Wave 2 6 92 2=100
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[WAVE 2 ASK FORM 3:]

N51 Please indicate which of the following you have ever done online.
Yes No No answer
% % %

a. Written to an elected official Wave 2 89 11 *=100
b. Contributed money to a political campaign Wave 2 86 13 1=100
c. Signed a petition Wave 2 94 5 1=100
d. Organized a political meeting or event Wave 2 30 68 2=100
e. Created a profile at Friendster.com or a

similar web site Wave 2 19 79 2=100

[WAVE 2 ASK IF (FORM3) & (Q50a(Read someone else’s web log or blog)=1(Yes)) ONLY:]
N52 Which of the following blogs do you read on at least an occasional basis? Check all that apply.

Based on “have ever read someone

Based on total else’s web blog or blog”
a. Kausfiles 4 6
b. The Daily Kos 19 32
c. Talkingpointsmemo.com 11 19
d. Wonkette.com 9 15
e. AndrewSullivan.com 7 12
f. Eschaton.com 6 10
g. Instapundit.com 4 6
h. WashingtonMonthly.com 5 9
1. Buzzmachine.com 4 6
J- MatthewGross.com 2 3
k. ChangeforAmerica.com 13 22
1. Other 17 29
N=1155

[WAVE 2 ASK FORM 3 ONLY:]
N54 /N55 Do you personally use a cell phone? Does your household have a regular telephone — other than a cell
phone — on which you make and receive calls?

Wave 2
81 Yes
71 Yes, have a regular telephone
10 No, don’t have a regular telephone
19 No
* No answer
100
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[WAVE 2 ASK ALL:]
N56 Do you have a strong friendship with anyone — other than a close relative — who is a supporter of George

W. Bush?
Wave 2
53 Yes
46 No
1 No answer
100

[WAVE 2 ASK FORM 3 & 4 ONLY:]
N57 Do you think of yourself as...? [Q57gF3, Q57iF3, and Q57kF4 asked in Wave 1 also]

Yes No No answer
% % %
a.F3 A fiscal conservative Wave 2 55 39 6=100
b.F4 A social conservative Wave 2 5 71 24=100
c.F3 A Green Party supporter Wave 2 42 51 7=100
d.F4 A Socialist Wave 2 18 58 24=100
e.F3 An anarchist Wave 2 4 87 9=100
f.F4 A progressive Wave 2 90 6 4=100
g.F3 A libertarian Wave 2 19 72 9=100
h.F4 A populist Wave 2 35 41 24=100
i.3 A spiritual person Wave 2 70 27 3=100
j.F3 A religious person Wave 2 24 69 7=100
k.F4 Gay, lesbian, or bisexual Wave 2 12 65 23=100

[WAVE 1 RE-INTERVIEW, WAVE 2 FORM 2 ONLY:|
N60R60 Thinking about some possible international concerns for the United States... Do you think each of the
following countries is a major threat, a minor threat or not a threat to the well being of the United States?

Major threat  Minor threat  Not a threat  No answer

% % % %

a. China Total 29 43 27 1=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 29 45 25 1=100

Wave 2 29 40 29 2=100

b. North Korea Total 53 38 8 1=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 55 38 7 *=100

Wave 2 52 37 10 1=100

c. Iran Total 33 50 16 1=100
Wave 1 Re-Interview 35 50 14 1=100

Wave 2 31 49 19 1=100
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[ASK ALL:]
You are almost finished with the survey. There are just a few more questions about your personal characteristics.

SEX What is your gender?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
50 Male 49 51
49 Female 50 49
1 No answer 1 *
100 100 100
[ASK ALL:]

AGE  What is your age? If you would prefer not to answer, enter 99. INUMERIC TEXT BOX. RANGE 15-
99. IF ANSWER > 97, THEN DATA TEAM RECODES IT AS 97. |

years
[Code 97 for 97 years of age or older, Code 99 for Don’t Know/Refused]

Total Wave 1 Wave 2
6 15-22 7 6
12 23-29 12 11
17 30-39 19 17
19 40-49 19 19
23 50-59 23 24
22 60+ 19 23
1 No answer 1 *
100 100 100
[ASK ALL:]
SCHOOL Which of the following best describes your highest level of education?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
* Didn’t finish high school 1 *
2 High school graduate 2 2
2 Business, Technical, or vocational school after high school 2 2
17 Some college 17 17
25 College graduate 25 25
13 Post-graduate training or professional schooling after college 15 12
41 Graduate or professional degree 38 42
* No answer 1 *
100 100 100
[ASK ALL:]
HISP  Are you, yourself, of Hispanic origin or descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other
Spanish background?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
3 Yes 4 3
96 No 95 96
1 No answer 1 1
100 100 100
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[ASK ALL:]

RACE What is your race?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
92 White 91 92
1 Black 2 1
2 Asian 2 2
4 Other or multiracial 4 4
1 No answer 1 1
100 100 100
[ASK ALL:]
MARITAL Which best describes you?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
50 Married 48 51
11 Divorced 11 11
1 Separated 1 1
2 Widowed 2 2
10 Living as married 10 9
25 Never been married 27 25
1 No answer 1 1
100 100 100
[ASK ALL:]
RELIG What is your religious preference?

Note Modification: Buddhist, Nondenominational Christian, and Unitarian Universalist options presented
only to Wave 2 respondents.

Total Wave 1 Wave 2
21 Protestant 27 18
13 Roman Catholic 14 12
7 Jewish 8 7
* Mormon * *
* Orthodox Church (Greek or Russian) * 1
1 Islam/Muslim * 1
2 Buddhist N/A 3
4 Nondenominational Christian N/A 5
5 Unitarian Universalist N/A 7
9 Other religion (Please specify) 8 10
38 No religion 40 37
10 No answer 2 1
100 100 100
[IF RELIG =1, 2,4,5, 8,9, 11 ASK:]
BORN Would you describe yourself as a "born again" or evangelical Christian, or not?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
7 Yes, would 7 7
93 No, would not 93 93
* No answer * *
100 100 100

T-40



[ASK ALL:]

ATTEND Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
3 More than once a week 2 3
12 Once a week 12 12
9 Once or twice a month 9 9
17 A few times a year 18 17
27 Seldom 26 27
32 Never 32 33
* No answer 1 1
100 100 100
[ASK ALL:]
INCOME In what category was your total family income from all sources, before taxes, in 2003?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
2 Less than $10,000 2 2
4 $10,000 to under $20,000 5 4
7 $20,000 to under $30,000 8 7
9 $30,000 to under $40,000 9 8
10 $40,000 to under $50,000 10 9
20 $50,000 to under $75,000 19 20
16 $75,000 to under $100,000 16 16
16 $100,000 to under $150,000 16 16
13 $150,000 or more 13 14
3 No answer 3 4
100 100 100
[ASK ALL:]
IDEO In general, would you describe your political views as...?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
* Very conservative * *
1 Conservative 1 1
16 Moderate 18 15
43 Liberal 44 43
39 Very liberal 36 41
1 No answer 1 *
100 100 100
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[ASK ALL:]

PVOTEO00 In the 2000 presidential election, which of the following best describes what you did?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
78 Voted for Gore 76 78
2 Voted for Bush 2 2
10 Voted for Nader 10 11
* Voted for Buchanan * *
1 Voted for another candidate 1 1
4 Did not vote 5 4
5 Was not old enough to vote 5 4
* Don't remember if I voted * *
* No answer 1 *
100 100 100
[ASK ALL:]
VETERAN Are you, yourself, a veteran of the armed forces?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
10 Yes, a veteran 10 11
* Yes, still active in the military * *
89 No 89 89
1 No answer 1 *
100 100 100
[ASK ALL:]
[INCLUDE “(or is your spouse)’ FOR MARRIED PEOPLE ONLY (MARITAL=1,3)]
LABOR Are you (or is your spouse) a member of a labor union?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
10 Yes, I am 9 11
4 Yes, my spouse is 4 4
2 Yes, both 2 2
83 No, (neither) 84 83
1 No answer 1 *
100 100 100
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[ASK ALL:]

RATEFIN How would you rate your own, personal financial situation? Would you say you are in...?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
13 Excellent shape 12 13
45 Good shape 44 46
32 Only fair shape 34 31
9 Poor shape 9 9
1 No answer 1 1
100 100 100
[ASK ALL:]
SCHO Were you enrolled in school during any of your involvement in the Dean campaign?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
17 Yes 17 17
83 No 82 83
* No answer 1 *
100 100 100
[ASK ALL:]
EMPLOY Are you now...?
Total Wave 1 Wave 2
56 Employed full-time 57 56
17 Employed part-time 17 17
11 Laid off, unemployed or not employed 10 11
15 Retired 14 15
1 No answer 1 1
100 100 100
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